securities and finance leases, less bonds with fixed discount rate) (501 015)  (454 742)
- less financial liabilities hedged with Interest Rate Swaps (IRS) as
at the reporting date: -  322 700
 (496 491)  (128 282)

Presented below is sensitivity analysis of the net profit or loss to possible interest rate changes,
assuming that other factors remain unchanged. The following data shows the impact of basis
points on the Group‘s annual net profit or loss (no direct impact on equity).

as at Dec 31 2011

basis points
increase/decrease

impact on net
profit/loss

 + 100 / -100  (4 022) / 4 022

 + 200 / -200  (8 044) / 8 044

as at Dec 31 2010

basis points
increase/decrease

impact on net
profit/loss

 + 100 / -100  (1 039) / 1 039

 + 200 / -200  (2 078) / 2 078

Currency Risk

A significant portion of the Group’s trade payables is denominated in foreign currencies, especially
in EUR. Sales are denominated mainly in PLN as well as in UAH, EUR, CZK, LTL, HUF, HRK and
RON.

In the period January 1st – December 31st 2011, the Group concluded no currency forward
transactions for the sale or purchase of foreign currencies.

 EUR USD other EUR USD other
 Dec 31 2011 Dec 31 2010
Trade receivables 71 650 683 69 048 83 076 945 51 527
Cash 7 814 19 34 064 2 669 21 18 563
Bank loans (7 560) - (2 100) - - (1 888)
Trade payables (141 407) (911) (69 746) (101 604) (2 495) (31 353)
Gross balance -sheet
exposure (69 503) (209) 31 266 (15 859) (1 529) 36 849

Presented below is sensitivity analysis of the net profit or loss to possible foreign exchange rate
changes, assuming that other factors remain unchanged (no material impact on equity).

as at Dec 31 2011
foreign exchange rate

increase/decrease
impact on net

profit/loss

EUR + 5% / - 5%  (2 815) / 2 815

 + 10% / - 10%  (5 630) / 5 630

USD + 5% / - 5%  (8) / 8

 + 10% / - 10%  (16) / 16

Other  + 5% / - 5%  1 266 / (1 266)

 + 10% / - 10%  2 532 / (2 532)

Consolidated Annual Financial Statements of Inter Cars S.A. for the period January 1st – December 31st 2011
Notes
 (PLN ‘000)

Notes are an integral part of the consolidated annual financial statements.

57

as at Dec 31 2010

foreign exchange rate
increase/decrease

impact on net
profit/loss

EUR + 5% / - 5%  (642) / 642

 + 10% / - 10%  (1 285) / 1 285

USD + 5% / - 5%  (62) / 62

 + 10% / - 10%  (124) / 124

Other  + 5% / - 5%  1 492 / (1 492)

 + 10% / - 10%  2 985 / (2 985)

Liquidity Risk

In its operations the Group maintains surplus liquid cash assets and open credit lines.

Presented below are the Group’s financial liabilities as at December 31st 2011 by maturity date,
based on discounted payments:

current up to 3

months
from 3 to

12
months

1 to 5
years

over 5
years

total

interest-bearing loans and
borrowings - - 254 626 216 016 - 470 642
finance lease liabilities - 1 758 3 645 24 970 - 30 373
trade and other payables 152 017 205 125 2 450 - - 359 592
 152 017 206 883 260 721 240 986 - 860 607

Capital Management

The main objective of the Group’s capital management is to maintain a good credit rating and